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(b) the total acreage of land given to them?

The Minister of Rehabtlitation and Minority Affairs (Shri Mehr Chand
Khanna): (8) 100 families.

(b) About 200 acres.
Loans to Displaced Persons

913. Shri Dasaratha Deb: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of displaced persons at Khowai, Tripura, whose loans have been sanctioned but not paid;

(b) the total amount of such loans;

(c) the reasons for non-payment of the loans sanctioned; and

(d) what steps Government propose to take to expedite payment of these sanctioned loans?

The Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs (Shri Mehr Chand
Khanna): (a) 218 familes;

(b) Rs. 2.77 lakhs;

(¢) Defects in the title of land and in the execution of bonds;

(d) Sufficient funds ~have been placed at the disposal of Tripura Administration who will, no doubt, make payment as soon as the defects in title etc. are rectified.

Jogendranagar Colony, Tripura

814. Shri Dasaratha Deb: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether a scheme for the production of ropes was sanctioned for the Jogendranagar Refugee Colony, Tripura more than a year ago;

(b) whether the scheme has been implemented; and

(¢) if not, what are the reasons for non-implementation of the scheme?
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The Minjster of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs (S%r! Mehr Chand
Khanna): (a) Yes.

(b) Yes. The centre started fune-
tioning recently.

(c) Does not arise.
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Second Five Year Plan

916. Shri Bhagavati: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) the amount asked for by the State Governments, State-wise, as loans and grants-in-aid for 1956-57 and 1957-58 within the over-all allocation to the States in the Second
Five Year Plan;

(b) the amount sanctioned by Central Government to the State Governments, State-wise, for 1956-37 and 1957-58 so far,;

(c) the amount spent by the State
Governments during 1958-67;
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(d) whether implementation of the Second Five Year Plan has been delayed in any case for late sanctioning of the annual estimates, by the State Governments; and

(c) it so, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Planning (Shri 8. N. Mishra): (a) Information in this form was not received from the State Governments. Central assistance for each State is reckoned each year 1n relation to the annual plan and the resources of the Central
Government,

(b) and (¢). Two statements are laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.
[See Appendix III, annexure No. 8].
Statement I indicates the loans and grants sanctioned and estimated to have been disbursed during 1956-57.
Statement II relates to the amount allocated so far during 1957-58.

(d) The number of schemes included in the State plans is large and it is not possible to give any definite reply unless information is asked for about a particular project in a State
Plan.

(e) Does not arise.

Small Scale Industries in Andhra

917. Shri M. V. Krishna Rao: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether any programme has been formulated in consultation with the Small Industries Service Institute for the development of Small Scale Industries in Andhra Pradesh during the year 1957-58; and

(b) it so, the nature of the programme?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Mangbhai Shah): (a) and (b). The Programme of the Regional Small Industries Service Institute for development of Small Scale Industries in
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Andhra during 1857-58 includes the-
establishment of:—

(1) Extension centre for general engineering and Foundry at Vijayawada;

(ii) Extension Centre for Electroplating and Heat Treatment at Hyderabad;

(ii1) Workshop for Testing and Servicing at Hyderabad;

(iv) Servicing Centre for Glass. beads at Papanayudupet; and

(v) Production Centre for hand tools at Hyderabad.

I1. Purchase of additional equipment for the Small Industries Service Institute at Hyderabad, in order to give better technical assistance to small scale units in this area.

III. Help to small units in Hyderae bad to obtain sub-contracts from large-units, in addition to giving the normal technical assistance.
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